

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS OF CHILD WELFARE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BETSY HENTHORNE
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
*2001 M St. N.W., 10th Flr.
Washington, DC 20036*

ROXANA C. GUIDERO
RAHUL R.A. HARI
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
*11601 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 600
Los Angeles, CA 90025*

JEREMY S. BARBER
CHANAKYA A. SETHI
Counsel of Record
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
*130 West 42nd St., 24th Flr.
New York, NY 10036
(929) 264-7765
csethi@wilkinsonwalsh.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The government has played a substantial role in overseeing child welfare since the Nation’s founding	4
II. Foster care developed into a public service in the 20th century not only to ensure adequate protection of children, but to attempt to guard against discrimination.....	16
Conclusion	25
Appendix: List of <i>amici curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 3 Serg. & Rawle 158 (Pa. 1817).....	6
<i>Dietrich v. Anderson</i> , 43 A.2d 186 (Md. 1945).....	8
<i>Ex Parte Crouse</i> , 4 Whart. 9 (Pa. 1839)	11, 13
<i>Hiller v. Fausey</i> , 904 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006).....	8
<i>Late Corp. of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890).....	7
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	23
<i>Nickols v. Giles</i> , 2 Root 461 (Conn. 1796).....	8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	7

Cases—continued:	Page
<i>Respublica v. Keppele</i> , 1 Yeates 233 (Pa. 1793).....	6, 7
<i>Sohier v. Massachusetts Gen. Hosp.</i> , 57 Mass. 483 (1849).....	9
<i>State v. Brearly</i> , 5 N.J.L. 555 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1819).....	7
<i>Toulmin, In re</i> , 1 Charlton 489 (Ga. 1836).....	8, 9
<i>Webber v. Commonwealth</i> , 13 A. 427 (Pa. 1888).....	8
<i>Wilder v. Bernstein</i> , 645 F. Supp. 1292 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	19
<i>Wilder v. Bernstein</i> , 848 F.2d 1338 (2d Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Wilder v. Sugarman</i> , 385 F. Supp. 1013 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	4
Statutes:	
Act of Apr. 8, 1912, ch. 73, 37 Stat. 79.....	21
Act of May 25, 1921, P.L. 1144, No. 425 (Pa.).....	19
Act of May 24, 1851, ch. 324, 1851 Mass. Acts 815.....	15
Act for the Relief of the Poor, 1601, 43 Eliz. 1 c. 2 (Eng.).....	5
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 92 Stat. 3069, 25 U.S.C. § 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Social Security Act, Pub. L. No. 74-271, 49 Stat. 620 (1935).....	22
Social Security Amendments of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-64, 75 Stat. 131.....	22
Miscellaneous:	
2 Grace Abbott, <i>The Child and the State</i> (1938).....	12, 19, 21

Miscellaneous—continued:	Page
George Behlmer, <i>Friends of the Family: The English Home and Its Guardians, 1850-1940</i> (1999).....	14
Megan Birk, <i>Fostering on the Farm: Child Placement in the Rural Midwest</i> (2015).....	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	7
3 Wm. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	7
Charles Loring Brace, <i>The Dangerous Classes of New York and Twenty Years’ Work Among Them</i> (3d ed. 1880).....	17, 18
Naomi Cahn, <i>Perfect Substitutes or the Real Thing</i> , 52 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 1077 (2003)	14, 15
Child Welfare League of America, <i>Standards for Families Providing Foster Family Care</i> (1933).....	20
Priscilla Ferguson Clement, <i>Children and Charity: Orphanages in New Orleans, 1817-1914</i> , 27 <i>Louisiana History</i> 337 (Autumn 1986)	10
Michael Grossberg:	
<i>Changing Conceptions of Child Welfare in the United States, 1820-1935</i> , in <i>A Century of the Juvenile Court</i> (Margaret K. Rosenheim, et al., eds., 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Governing the Hearth: Law and the Family in Nineteenth Century America</i> (1985)	6, 15
<i>Who Gets the Child? Custody, Guardianship, and the Rise of a Judicial Patriarchy in Nineteenth-Century America</i> , 9 <i>Feminist Studies</i> 235 (Summer 1983).....	8

Miscellaneous—continued:	Page
Timothy A. Hacsí:	
<i>From Indenture to Family</i>	
<i>Foster Care: A Brief History of Child Policing</i>	
74 Child Welfare 162 (1995).....	6
<i>Second Home, Orphan</i>	
<i>Asylums and Poor Families in</i>	
<i>America</i> (1997)	10, 11
Joel Handler, ed., <i>Family Law and the Poor:</i>	
<i>Essays by Jacobus Tenbroek</i> (1974)	9
Ellen Herman, <i>Kinship by Design: A History</i>	
<i>of Adoption in the Modern United States</i> (2008).....	14
Marilyn Holt, <i>The Orphan Trains:</i>	
<i>Placing Out In America</i> (1992).....	17
Stephanie Hoover, <i>Pennsylvania Poorhouses:</i>	
<i>Their History and Records</i> 2017.....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 1386,	
95th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1978)	23
Margaret Jacobs, <i>White Mother to a Dark Race:</i>	
<i>Settler Colonialism, Maternalism, and the</i>	
<i>Removal of Indigenous Children in the</i>	
<i>American West and Australia,</i>	
<i>1880-1940</i> (2011).....	23
Joint State Government Commission, <i>Child</i>	
<i>Placement and Adoption</i> (1951).....	4, 5, 13, 19
James Kopaczewski, <i>The Encyclopedia of</i>	
<i>Greater Philadelphia, House of Refuge</i>	12
Kriste Lindenmeyer, “A Right to Childhood”:	
<i>The U.S. Children’s Bureau and Child</i>	
<i>Welfare, 1912-1946</i> (1997)	21
K. Tsianina Lomawaima et al., eds., <i>Away from</i>	
<i>Home: American Indian Boarding School</i>	
<i>Experiences, 1879-2000</i> (2000).....	23

Miscellaneous—continued:	Page
C.M.A. McCauliff, <i>The First English Adoption Law and its American Precursors</i> , 16 Seton Hall L. Rev. 656 (1986)	14
Brenda G. McGowan, <i>Historical Evolution of Child Welfare Services</i> , in <i>Child Welfare for the Twenty-First Century: A Handbook of Practices, Policies, and Programs</i> (Gerald P. Mallon & Peg McCartt Hess, eds., 2005).....	13, 17, 21
Memorandum of Welfare Council of New York City, <i>Care of New York City Children Away From Their Own Homes</i> (Mar. 19, 1939).....	18
Steven Mintz, <i>Huck's Raft, A History of American Childhood</i> (2004).....	9, 10, 12
Letter from Alice Nutt to Mildred Arnold (Apr. 25, 1944)	23
N.Y. State Archives, <i>The Greatest Reform School in the World, A Guide to the Records of the New York House of Refuge</i> (1989)	13, 14
Stephen O'Connor, <i>Orphan Trains: The Story of Charles Loring Brace and the Children He Saved and Failed</i> (2001).....	17
John O'Grady, <i>Catholic Charities in the United States: History and Problems</i> (1994)	18
Cornelia M. Ougheltree, <i>Finding Foster Homes: A Report on the Homefinding Program</i> (1957)	20
Elizabeth Pleck, <i>Domestic Tyranny: The Making of American Social Policy Against Family Violence from Colonial Times to the Present</i> (1987).....	9, 11

Miscellaneous—continued:	Page
Letter from Justine Wise Polier to Trude Lash of the Citizens Committee for Children (Nov. 12, 1956)	18, 19
William P. Quigley, <i>Work or Starve: Colonial American Poor, Laws,</i> 31 U.S.F. L. Rev. 35 (1996)	5
Clark Robenstine, <i>French Colonial Policy and the Education of Women and Minorities: Louisiana in the Early Eighteenth Century,</i> 32 History of Education Quart. 193 (Summer 1992)	10
Catherine Rymph, <i>Raising Government Children: A History of Foster Care and the American Welfare State</i> (2017)	<i>passim</i>
Richard Severo, <i>Church Groups See Danger In Child-Care Bias Lawsuit</i> , The New York Times, Mar. 16, 1975	19
V. Rev. James Sullivan, <i>Institutional Care of Children</i> , in Proceedings, First National Conference of Catholic Charities (Sept. 25–28, 1910)	18
Negley K. Teeters, <i>The Early Days of The Philadelphia House of Refuge,</i> 27 Pennsylvania History 165 (April 1960)	13, 14
Susan S. Walton, <i>To Preserve the Faith: Catholic Charities in Boston, 1870-1930</i> (1993)	18
